
Resolution #_____________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF NORTH BRUNSWICK 

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT PRO24050 WITH 

WILLSCOT MOBILE MINI FOR TEMPORARY FACILIITES  
 

WHEREAS, Hurricane Ida impacted New Jersey on Wednesday, September 1, 2021, 
bringing severe weather conditions including strong winds, reports of tornadoes, and heavy and 
sustained rainfall in some areas; and  
 

WHEREAS, the storm caused severe damage to municipal facilities, infrastructure, and 
equipment, including the Municipal Complex which housed municipal operations including 9-1-
1 Dispatch, Public Safety, the Municipal Court, and the Municipal Clerk’s Office, and  
 

WHEREAS, in May of 2024, pursuant to Resolution 196-6.24, the Township authorized 
a $165,000.00 contract with Willscot Mobile Mini (with offices at 4646 E. Van Buren Street, 
Suite 400, Phoenix, AZ 85008) for the monthly rental of eight mobile trailers essential to 
maintaining the operation of 9-1-1 Dispatch and Public Safety on an emergency basis, pursuant 
to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6(a); and 
 

WHEREAS, Steve Bloyed, Director of the Department of Public Works, was recently 
made aware of three blackwater tanks attached to the trailer units which have been unbilled since 
the contract with Willscot was transferred to the Township on June 1, 2024; and  

 
WHEREAS, based on calculations, there is approximately $40,000.00 worth of expenses 

related to these blackwater tanks that are expected to be incurred through December 31, 2024; 
and  

 
WHEREAS, Mr. Bloyed has recommended increasing the contract amount from 

$165,000.00 to $205,000.00, accounting for a net increase of $40,000.00; and  
 
WHEREAS, certification of the availability of funds has been provided herein by the 

Chief Financial Officer in accordance with New Jersey Administrative Code, Title 5-Community 
Affairs under N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.5; and 
 

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, on this 4h day of November 2024, that the 
Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize an amendment to 
the agreement with Willscot Mobile Mini increasing the current authorization amount from 
$165,000.00 to $205,000.00, a net increase of $40,000.00, pursuant to contract PRO24050.  

 



Resolution #_____________ 

CERTIFICATION 
I, Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer, hereby certify that $40,000.00 is available for this 
purpose in Storm Recovery Reserve Account D-33-56-850-005-001. Contract PRO24050 
 
 
____________________     _____________________ 
Cavel Gallimore      Steve Bloyed 
Chief Financial Officer     Director of Public Works 
 
 
 
__________________                             _____________________ 
Justine Progebin      Ronald Gordon, Esq. 
Business Administrator     Township Attorney 
        Approved as to legal form 
 



Resolution #_____________ 

RECORDED VOTE: 
 
COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO  ABSTAIN  NOTES 
CHEDID     
MEHTA     
GUADAGNINO     
DAVIS     
SOCIO     
HUTCHINSON     
MAYOR WOMACK     

 
I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the 
Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on November 4, 2024. 
 
_____________________ 
Lisa Russo 
Township Clerk 
 


